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OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR OF AUDIT (Central), HYDERABAD,
BRANCH OFFICE: ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR

To -
The Secretary to Government of India,
Ministry of Human Resources Development.
Nirman Bhawan, C-Wing,

New Delhi- 110 001

Sir,

foms.- Separate Audit Report on the Accounts of Central University of Orissa, Koraput, Orissa, for the
year

* Separate Audit Report on the Accounts of Central University of Orissa, Koraput, for the year
2014-15, Annexure thereof and one copy of the Annual Accounts of the year forwarded herewith for
placing before both the Houses of Parliament.

The dates of presentation of Separate Audit Report in both the Houses of Parliament may please
be intimated.

Receipt of this letter along with the enclosures may kindly be acknowledged.

793,

Sd/-
(AJAIB SINGH)
TeT e eramNe (Heia)

Principal Director of Audit (Central)

Endt. No.PDA(C)/CRA-V/SAR/2014-15/CUO/Koraput/2015-16/ 37/ Date: 11.12.2015

Copy to the Vice-Chancellor. Central University of Orissa, Savara Srikhetra. Koraput, Orissa,
along with one copy of Annual Accounts for the year 2014-15 (English Version), with a request to furnish
Hindi Version of the approved Annual Accounts 2014-15 (2 sets), to Branch Office, Odisha.

Deputy Director of Audit (CRA)
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Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the Annual Accounts of
the Central University of Odisha, Koraput for the Year ended 31" March 2016

We have audited the attached Balance sheet of Central University of Odisha, Koraput, as at 31 March
2016, Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts & Payment Account for the year ended on that date
under Section 19 (2) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, Powers & Conditions of Service) Act,
1971, read with Section 31 (1) of the Central Universities Act, 2009. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the University's Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on our audit.

This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India (CAG)
on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity with the best accounting
practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on financial transactions
with regard to compliance with the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-
cum-performance aspects, etc., if any, are reported through Inspection Reports/ CAG's Audit Reports
separately.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. These
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidences supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by managements, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

Based on our audit, we report that:

i. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief
were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

ii. The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipts & Payment Account dealt with by this
Report have been drawn up in the format approved by Government of India, Ministry of Finance.

iii. In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been maintained by the
University, in so far as it appears from our examination of such books.

iv. We further report that:

Auditor’s Report &
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C. BALANCE SHEET
A.1 Earmarked and Specific Fund

1.1 Overstatement of Capital Fund and Understatement of earmarked Fund by Rs.4.02 lakh

Accrued interest for 2014-15 and 2015-16 in respect of specific purpose grant (Rs.25 lakh) for establishment of
Chair for Tribal Studies was clubbed with interest of other funds instead of exhibiting the same distinctly under
Current Assets as interest accrued on Earmarked Fund Account. This resulted in overstatement of Capital Fund
and understatement of Earmarked Funds by Rs.4.02 lakh.

A.2 LIABILITIES

A.2.1 Current Liabilities &Provisions(Schedule-3)

2.1.1 Understatement of Current Liabilities: Rs. 102.05 lakh
(a) Sundry Creditors: Rs. 99.91 lakh

The invoice for purchase (March 2016) of 104 nos. Computers from M/s. Embee Software, Bhubaneswar at
a cost of Rs. 74.15 lakh was received on 08.03.2016 and Computer installed on 11.03.2016 and bills for
purchase of laboratory equipments and instruments worth Rs. 25.76 lakh was received from the agency on
28.03.2016 after installation and payment made in April,2016.

No provision was made and asset was not included resulting in understatement of Sundry Creditor by Rs.99.91
lakh and understatement of asset to that extent. The depreciation was not provided which resulted in
understatement of depreciation and overstatement of surplus to that extent.

(b) Other liabilities understated — Rs. 2.14 lakh

No provision was made for expenses of Rs.2.14 lakh (Annexure-A) for the month of March,2016 and payment
duly made in April & May,2016. This resulted in understatement of other liabilities and consequently
overstatement of surplus each by Rs.2.35 lakh.

A.3 Assets (Schedule-4)
3.1 Understatement of fixed asset: Rs.3.19 crore

An expenditure of Rs.3.26 crore on one completed work was not capitalized and shown under capital work in
progress although the building was handed over to the University by CPWD (CPWD Form-65 for March,2016).
This resulted in understatement of Fixed Assets by Rs.3.19 crore, after depreciation charge of Rs.0.07 crore,
resulting in overstatement of Capital Work-in-Progress by Rs.3.26 crore, net asset understated by Rs.3.19 crore,
and understatement of depreciation and overstatement of surplus by Rs. 0.07 crore.

A.4 Current Assets, Loans and Advances (Schedule 8)
4.1 Overstatement of Loans and Advances on Capital Account: Rs.87.33 Lakh

The CPWD reported that during the year against advance received as on 31" March 2016, an expenditure of
Rs.87.33 lakh was spent. This was not a recognized which resulted in overstatement of loans and advances on
capital account and understatement of Capital Work-in-Progress by Rs.87.33 lakh.

\
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C.General
1. Contradictory disclosure of Revenue Recognition:

As per disclosure made in the significant Accounting Policy (SIno. 2.1 of Schedule 23) tuition fee collected from
students separately for each semester is accounted for on accrual basis. However, the Notes to Accounts
(SIno.3 of schedule-24) states that all fees from students are accounted for on cash basis, which is contradictory
to one another onrevenue recognition.

D. Grant-in-Aid

Out of total plan grants of Rs.6126.43 lakh sanctioned during the year (including accrued grant of Rs.4136.94
lakh) together with previous year unutilesd balance of Rs.9686.55 lakh, and refund received Rs.1.75 lakh from
the students, apportioned Rs.25.00 lakh to Chair for Tribal Studies totaling Rs.1578.73 lakh, the University
utilized Rs.2096.03 lakh leaving a balance of Rs.1390.70 lakh unutilized. (Rs.4136.94 lakh was received in
April,2016.

(Deputy Director/CRA)
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The University's Replies to Annexure to SAR on the Annual Accounts of the
Central University of Orissa, Koraput for the Financial Year 2015-16.

Annexure Audit Report University’s Reply
01 Adequacy of Internal Audit System: Internal Audit System
is adequate and commensurate with the size of the No Comments
Institute. The Internal Audit for the Year 2015 -16 was
conducted by M/s. Chand & Co. (Chartered Accountants),
Bhubaneswar.

02 Adequacy of Internal Control System: The Internal Control
System was adequate and commensurate with size and No Comments
nature of the activities carried out by the University.

03 System of Physical verification of fixed assets: Fixed
Assets have been physically verified by M/s. Chand & Co. No Comments
(Chartered Accountants), Bhubaneswar for the year
2015-16.

04 System of Physical verification of Inventory: Inventories
have been physically verified by M/s. Chand & Co. No Comments
(Chartered Accountants), Bhubaneswar for the year
2015-16.

05 Regularity in payment of statutory dues: The University is
regular in depositing statutory dues with the appropriate No Comments
authorities.

DR (Finance)
Central University of Orissa
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Annexure

Adequacy of Internal Audit System: Internal Audit System is adequate and commensurate
with the size of the Institute. The Internal Audit for the Year 2015-16 was conducted by M/s.
Chand & Co. (Chartered Accountants), Bhubaneswar.

Adequacy of Internal Control System: The Internal Control System was adequate and
commensurate with size and nature of the activities carried out by the University.

System of Physical verification of fixed assets: Fixed Assets have been physically verified by
M/s.Chand & Co. (Chartered Accountants), Bhubaneswar for the year 2015-16.

System of Physical verification of Inventory: Inventories have been physically verified by
M/s. Chand & Co. (Chartered Accountants), Bhubaneswar for the year 2015-16.

Regularity in payment of statutory dues: The University is regular in depositing statutory
dues with the appropriate authorities.

(Deputy Director/CRA)
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Statement showing details of non-provision of expenses for March 2016

Annexure - A

Central University of Orissa

V/dtr Paid towards Amount (Rs.) Remarks

Vr. No. 8 Reimbursement of news paper bills | 3124 Bill received in

dt. 06.04.2016 for Jan to Dec 2015 (Staff) Feb/March 2016

Vr. No. 17 Replacement of spare electrical 21124 Bill received in

dt. 12.04.2016 parts/ plumbing items (JE) March 2016

Vr. No. 33 Cost of hiring of vehicle for March 21940 -

dt. 19.04.2016 2016 (Jayadev Travels)

Vr. 40 Monthly licence fee VC’s Qrtr at 5927 Bill received in

dt. 18.04.2016 HAL, Sunabeda for Feb 2016 March 2016

Vr. No. 44 Exp incurred on electric connection | 22300 Bill received in

dt. 19.04.2016 to newly made three cabins at March 2016
Landiguda Campus (JE)

Dt. 05.05.2016 Reimbursement of medical claim 140105 Bill received
(R.S. Chouhan) during 2015-16
Total 214520

Sr. Audit Officer
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Central University of Orissa, Koraput

Replies of the University to the Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the
Annual Accounts of the Central University of Orissa, Koraput for the Year ended 31* March 2016

Audit Audit Observations University’s Reply
Para No.

1. No C t
We have audited the attached Balance sheet of Central o Lomments

University of Odisha, Koraput, as at 31 March 2016, Income
& Expenditure Account and Receipts & Payment Account for
the year ended on that date under Section 19 (2) of the
Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, Powers &
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, read with Section 31 (1) of
the Central Universities Act, 2009. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the University's
Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on
these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the | N0 Comments
Comptroller & Auditor General of India (CAG) on the
accounting treatment only with regard to classification,
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting
standards and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on
financial transactions with regard to compliance with the
Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and
efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc., if any, are
reported through Inspection Reports/ CAG's Audit Reports
separately.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing A9 el

standards generally accepted in India. These standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatements. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made by managements, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for
our opinion.
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Based on our audit, we report that:

i. We have obtained all the information and explanations,
which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of our audit.

ii. The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure
Account/Receipts & Payment Account dealt with by this
Report have been drawn up in the Format approved by
Government of India, Ministry of Finance.

iii. In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other
relevant records have been maintained by the
University, in so far as it appears from our examination of
such books.

iv. We furtherreportthat:
A. BALANCE SHEET
A.1 Earmarked and Specific Fund

1.1 Overstatement of Capital Fund and Understatement of
earmarked Fund by Rs.4.02 lakh

Accrued interest for 2014-15 and 2015-16 in respect of
specific purpose grant (Rs.25 lakh) for establishment of
Chair for Tribal Studies was clubbed with interest of other
funds instead of exhibiting the same distinctly under
Current Assets as interest accrued on Earmarked Fund
Account. This resulted in overstatement of Capital Fund and
understatement of Earmarked Funds by Rs.4.02 lakh.

Necessary rectification entries
will be made in the current
financial year 2016-17.
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A.2 LIABILITIES
A.2.1 Current Liabilities &Provisions(Schedule-3)

2.1.1 Understatement of Current Liabilities: Rs. 102.05
lakh

(a) Sundry Creditors: Rs. 99.91 lakh

The invoice for purchase (March 2016) of 104 nos.
Computers from M/s. Embee Software, Bhubaneswar at a
cost of Rs. 74.15 lakh was received on 08.03.2016 and
Computer installed on 11.03.2016 and bills for purchase of
laboratory equipments and instruments worth Rs. 25.76
lakh was received from the agency on 28.03.2016 after
installation and payment madein April,2016.

No provision was made and asset was not included
resulting in understatement of Sundry Creditor by Rs.99.91
lakh and understatement of asset to that extent. The
depreciation was not provided which resulted in
understatement of depreciation and overstatement of
surplus to that extent.

(b) No provision was made for expenses of Rs.2.14 lakh
(Annexure-A) for the month of March, 2016 and payment
duly made in April & May, 2016. This resulted in
understatement of other liabilities and consequently
overstatement of surplus each by Rs.2.35 lakh.

The payment has been made
during the financial year,
2016-17 under the head
“Computer & Peripherals”.
The expenditure could not be
in 2015-16 and
hence was not provisioned

foreseen

The concerned expenditures
were not provisioned in 2015-
16 as the items were not
foreseen. Therefore, we have
accounted in the financial year
2016-17 under the head “Prior
Period Expenses”. However, as
advised by the audit,
appropriate steps will be taken
to make provision of such type
of expenditures and shown in
next audit.
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A.3 Assets (Schedule-4)
3.1 Understatement of fixed asset: Rs.3.19 crore

An expenditure of Rs.3.26 crore on one completed work
was not capitalized and shown under capital work in
progress although the building was handed over to the
University by CPWD (CPWD Form-65 for March,2016).
This resulted in understatement of Fixed Assets by Rs.3.19
crore, after depreciation charge of Rs.0.07 crore, resulting
in overstatement of Capital Work-in-Progress by Rs.3.26
crore, net asset understated by Rs.3.19 crore, and
understatement of depreciation and overstatement of
surplus by Rs. 0.07 crore.

A.4 Current Assets, Loans and Advances (Schedule 8)

4.1 Overstatement of Loans and Advances on Capital
Account: Rs.87.33 Lakh

The CPWD reported that during the year against advance
received as on 31" March 2016, an expenditure of
Rs.87.33 lakh was spent. This was not a recognized which
resulted in overstatement of loans and advances on
capital account and understatement of Capital Work-in-
Progress by Rs.87.33 lakh.

C.General
1. Contradictory disclosure of Revenue Recognition:

As per disclosure made in the significant Accounting
Policy (SIno. 2.1 of Schedule 23) tuition fee collected
from students separately for each semester is
accounted for on accrual basis. However, the Notes to
Accounts (SIno.3 of schedule-24) states that all fees
from students are accounted for on cash basis, which is
contradictory to one another on revenue recognition.

The process of handing over and
taking over between CPWD and
CUO is under process as per
UGC Guidelines. This will be
taken into asset once the

processiscomplete.

The stated figure of Rs.87.33
lakh was furnished by CPWD in
the form-65 to the University on
05.05.2016 towards
expenditure incurred up to
31.03.2016 though it pertains to
the period of 2015-16. Hence
the spent amount couldn't be
shown under the head “Capital
in the
balance sheet of financial year
2015-16.
rectification entries will be
madein 2016-17.

Work-in-Progress”

Necessary

Appropriate steps will be taken
to rectify the same in the
current financial year 2016-17
and shown to next audit.
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D. Grant-in-Aid
Out of total plan grants of Rs.6126.43 lakh sanctioned during

the year (including accrued grant of Rs.4136.94 lakh)

together with previous year unutilesd balance of Rs.9686.55
lakh, and refund received Rs.1.75 lakh from the students,
apportioned Rs.25.00 lakh to Chair for Tribal Studies totaling
Rs.1578.73 lakh, the University utilized Rs.2096.03 lakh
leaving a balance of Rs.1390.70 lakh unutilized. (Rs.4136.94
lakh was receivedin April,2016).

Out of total plan Grants-in-
aid of Rs.19.89 crore
received during the year
together with unutilized
balances of Rs.96.60 crore,
internal receipt of Rs.8.60
crore, totaling of Rs.125.09
crore, the University utilized
a sum of Rs.17.76 crore,
leaving a balance of
Rs.107.33 crore unutilized as
on31.03.2016.

Sd/

Sd/

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st March, 2016
Amount in Rupees

Current Year Previous Year
SOURCES OF FUNDS
(2015-16) (2014-15)
Schedule
CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 1 853,807,355.44 652,527,451.21
DESIGNATED / EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS 2 2,500,000.00 NIL
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 3 1,999,400,404.00 991,334,889.45
TOTAL 2,855,707,759.44 1,643,862,340.66
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule

FIXED ASSETS 4

Tangible Assets 130,319,979.38 108,374,280.74

Intangible Assets 3,419.20 50,964.60

Capital Work-In-Progress 601,072,347.00 506,426,346.00
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS .

Long Term

Short term
INVESTMENTS - OTHERS 6 ) )
CURRENT ASSETS 7 1,487,813,928.32 966,062,698.32
LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 8 636,498,085.54 62,948,051.00

TOTAL 2,855,707,759.44 1,643,862,340.66
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS
24

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING

LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR YEAR ENDED 31st March, 2016
(Amount in Rs.)

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor

Currrent Year Previous Year
Particlulars Schedule 2015-16 2014-15

INCOME
Academic Receipts 9 6,332,532.00 6,216,375.00
Grants / Subsidies 10 103,507,405.00 67,655,954.89
Income from investments 11 -
Interest earned 12 76,845,312.00 53,014,912.87
Other Incomes 13 1,557,577.00 38,556.00
Prior Period Income 14 = -

TOTAL (A) 188,242,826.00 126,925,798.76
EXPENDITURE
Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment Expenses) 15 48,553,267.00 37,218,848.00
Academic Expenses 16 7,196,071.00 3,008,040.00
Administrative and General Expenses 17 24,579,634.00 15,664,086.00
Transportation Expenses 18 13,145,524.00 8,337,892.00
Repairs & maintenance 19 4,538,965.00 2,488,536.00
Finance costs 20 24,091.00 9,230.89
Depreciation 4 11,156,086.77 8,389,007.18
Other Expenses 21 _ .
Prior Period Expenses 22 5,469,524.00 929,322.00

TOTAL (B) 114,663,162.77 76,044,962.07
Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A- B)
Transfer to/from Designated fund 73,579,663.23 50,880,836.69
Building fund
Others (specify)
Balance Being Surplus / (Deficit) to Carried to Capital Fund 73,579,663.23 50,880,836.69

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS
24
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE -1 CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND
Amount in Rupees

PARTICULARS Current Year Previous Year
(2015-16) (2014-15)
Balance as at the beginning of the year 652 527 451.21 619 086 427.87
Add: Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund( Prev. year adjustment)
- (20,468,083.35)
Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State Government to the extent
utilized for capital expenditure 106,872,341.00 3,028,270.00
Add: Additional Depreciation Adj. A/C)
20,827,900.00 -
Add: Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds
Add: Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, where ownership vests in the
institution
Add: Assets Donated/Gifts Received
Add: Other Additions
Add: Excess of Income over expenditure transferred from the Income & Expenditure
Account 73,579,663.23 50,880,836.69
Less: Unspent Balance under XI & XII Plan )
Total 853,807,355.44 652,527,451.21
(Deduct) Deficit transferred from the Income & Expenditure Account
Balance at the year end

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 2 - DESIGNATED/EARMERKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Amount in Rupees

Fund wise Breakup Total

PARTICULARS

Fund (Chair for Endowment | Current Year Previous Year
Tribal Studies) | Fund BBB | Fund CCC Funds (2015-16) (2014-15)

A.

a) Opening balance

b) Additions during the year

c) Income from investments made of the funds 2,500,000.00 - - - 2,500,000.00

d) Accrued interest on investments/Advances

e) Interest on Savings Bank a/c

f)  Other additions (Specify nature)

TOTAL (A) | 2so000000] - | - | - 2,500,000.00

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i. Capital Expenditure

ii. Revenue Expenditure

TOTAL (B) | . | - | - | - | |

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) | 2,500,000.00 | - | - | - | 2,500,000.00 |

Represeneted by

Cash and Bank Balances

Investments

Interest accrued but not due

Total NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016
SCHEDULE 2 (a) - ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Amount in Rupees

1. |2. Name of the Opening Balance Additions during the Total Expenditure on Closing Balance | Total (10+11)
Sr. | Endowment Year the object
No. during the year
3. 4, 5. 6. Interest 7. 8. 9 10. 11.
Endowment|Accumulated | Endowmen Endowme | Accumulat Endowment | Accumula
Interest t nt (3+5) |ed Interest ted
(4+6) Interest
Total NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor

Auditor’s Report &
Audited Accounts 2015-16
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT

Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 3 - CURRENT LIABILITIES &

PROVISIONS

Amount in Rupees

PARTICULARS

Current Year (2015-16)

Previous Year (2014-15)

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES

1. Deposits from staff 19,278.00 14,056.00
2. Deposits from students 1,760,450.00 1,575,450.00
3. Sundry Creditors
a) For Goods & Services 611,504,892.00 11,232,982.00
b) Others 7,759,950.00 4,248,220.00
4. Deposit-Others (including EMD, Security Deposit,Causion Money) 1,104,773.00 1,314,443.00
5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF,TDS,WC TAX,CPF,GIS,NPS):
a) Overdue
b) Others 401,808.00 424,104.00
6. Other current Liabilities
a) Salaries 3,815,477.00 2,977,711.00
b) Receipts against sponsored projects 675,599.00 259,577.00
c) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships 164,895.00
d) Unutilised Grants 1,369,069,983.00 968,355,430.45
e) Grants in advance
f) Other funds 85,000.00 30,000.00
g) Other liabilities :Earnest Money Deposits, Creditors for  Exp,etc. 2,642,199.00 757,916.00
TOTAL (A) 1,999,004,304.00 991,189,889.45
B. PROVISIONS
1. For Taxation
2. Gratuity
3. Superannuation Pension
4, Accumulated Leave Encashment
5. Trade Warranties/Claims
6. Others -Non Net Fellowsip Scholar Mphil & Phd. 396,100.00 145,000.00
TOTAL (B) 396,100.00 145,000.00
TOTAL (A+B) 1,999,400,404.00 991,334,889.45

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor
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. fafer 2 ( S, A, el #7, Ao, R, o)
F) AT - -
q) 9 401,808.00 424,104.00
%. 97 ¥ 340
%) 9 3,815,477.00 2,977,711.00
) Yot TR & ded it 675,599.00 259,577.00
) e Al Ud BEgierE & ded Tl 164,895.00 -
) 9T ATEH 1,369,069,983.00 968,355,430.45
3) AFM A SEH - -
) 3 ffy 85,000.00 30,000.00
) 4 2T« A A ST, (A o4 % el SeTeehell 418 2,642,199.00 757,916.00
74 (%) 1,999,004,304.00 991,189,889.45
396,100.00 145,000.00
74 () 396,100.00 145,000.00
1,999,400,404.00 9971,334,889.45 |
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 3 (a) - SPONSORED PROJECTS
Amount in Rupees

Sr. | Name of the Project Opening Balance Receipts/ Total Expenditure Closing Balance
No. Recoveries during the year
during the year
Credit Debhit Credit Debit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 EUTHRATES PROJECT 168,319.00 - - 168,319.00 85,388.00 82,931.00
5 ODISHA BIO-DIVERSITY
BOARD 91,258.00 - 79,200.00 170,458.00 32,000.00 138,458.00
: NALCO FOUNDATION - - 100,000.00 100,000.00 85,000.00 15,000.00
1 NATIONAL CARBON
PROJECT - - 584,500.00 584,500.00 145,290.00 439,210.00
Total 259,577.00 - 763,700.00 1,023,277.00 347,678.00 675,599.00 -

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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1 T RS 168,319.00 - - 168,319.00 85,388.00 82,931.00
2 Siifgen o4 fafdem 91,258.00 - 79,200.00 170,458.00 32,000.00 138,458.00
3 LIGIRIEEGH - - 100,000.00 100,000.00 85,000.00 15,000.00
4 T FTE A - - 584,500.00 584,500.00 145,290.00 439,210.00
259,577.00 763,700.00 | 1,023,277.00 347,678.00 | 675,599.00
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 3 (b) - SPONSORED FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS
Amount in Rupees

Sr. Name of the Sponser Opening Transactions During the year Closing Balance As On
No. Balance As On 31.03.2016
01.04.2014
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
CR. DR. CR. DR. CR. DR.

1 [University Grants Commission

2 [Ministry .........
i) Post Doctoral Fellowship,|CSSR - - 200,000.00 43,355.00 156,645.00
ii) Post Graduate Scholarship- : = 20,000.00 20,000.00
SC&ST ,Govt Of Odisha
iii) IMA Scholarship - - 24,000.00 24,000.00
iv) DST Inspire Fellowship - - 350,000.00 341,750.00 8,250.00

3 |Others (Specify individually)

Total| NIL NIL 594,000.00 429,105.00 164,895.00 NIL

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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1 |fafEee e e
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT

Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE -3 (c) - UNUTILISED GRANTS FROM UGC, GOVERNMENET OF INDIA AND STATE
GOVERNMENTS

Amount in Rupees

PARTICULARS

Current Year (2015-16)

Previous Year (2014-15)

A. Plan grants: Government of India

Balance B/F
Add: Receipts during the year

Total (a)

Less: Refunds
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure

Total (b)

Unutilized carried forward (a -b)

B. UGC grants: Plan

Balance B/F
Less: Transferred to Earmarked Fund

Add: Receipts during the year
Add: Refund by Student during the year

968,355,430.00

263,214,655.34

(2,500,000.00)

612,643,000.00
174,516.00

775,825,000.00

Total (c)

1,578,672,946.00

1,039,039,655.34

Less: Refunds

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure

102,730,622.00

67,655,954.89

106,872,341.00

3,028,270.00

Total (d)

209,602,963.00

70,684,224.89

Unutilized carried forward (c - d)

1,369,069,983.00

968,355,430.00

C. UGC grants: Non Plan

Balance B/F
Add: Receipts during the year

Total (e)

Less: Refunds
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure

Total (f)

Unutilized carried forward (e - f)

D. Grants from State Govt.

Balance B/F
Add: Receipts during the year

Total (g)

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure

Total (h)

Unutilized carried forward (g - h)

Unutilised Grant Total (A+ B+C+D)

1,369,069,983.00

968,355,430.00

Finance Officer

For and on behalf of

Central University of Orissa

Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT

CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING

LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016
SCHEDULE 5 — INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Amount in Rupees

AL GES Current Year (2015-16) Previous Year (2014-15)

. In Central Government Securities - -

In State Government Securities - -

Other approved Securities S -

Shares = -

Debentures and Bonds - =

Term Deposits with Banks - -

Others (to be specified) - -

TOTAL NIL NIL

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Audited Accounts 2015-16
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 5 (a) — INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS (FUND WISE)
Amount in Rupees

Current Year Previous Year
SI. No. PARTICULARS (2015-16) (2014-15)
1 - -
2 o =
3 = =
4 - -
5 Endowment Fund Investments - -
TOTAL NIL NIL

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Audited Accounts 2015-16
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 6 — INVESTMENTS - OTHERS

Amount in Rupees

Current Year Previous Year
PARTICULARS (2015-16) (2014-15)
1. In Central Government Securities - -
2. In State Government Securities - -
3. Other approved Securities - -
4. Shares - -
5. Debentures and Bonds - =
6. Others (to be specified) - -
TOTAL NIL NIL

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016
SCHEDULE 7 — CURRENT ASSETS
Amount in Rupees
Current Year Previous Year
(inRs.) (inRs.)
1. Stock: - _
a) Stores and Spares - -
b) Loose Tools - -
c) Publications - -
d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware - -

Particulars

e) Building Material - -
f) Electrical Material - -
g) Stationery - -
h) Water supply material - -
2. Sundry Debtors: - -
a) Debts Outstanding for a periord exceeding six months - -
b) Others(interest receivable & Grant- in- aid & Overhead under 414,485,197.00 -
NCP)
3. Cash Balances in hand = -
4. Bank Balances: - -

a) With Schedule Banks: - -

(i) On Current Account No. 33105489656(Power Jyoti)
(i) On term deposit Accounts
(i) On savings Account No. 30877205145
(iv) On savings Account No.450502050000228
(v) On savings Account N0.31694717652
(vi) In Savings A/C No. 33106758052
(vii) In Savings A/C No. 33156750382
b) With non-Scheduled Banks:

(i) In term Deposit Accounts
(i) in savings Accounts

5. Post Office-Savings Accounts

732.00

252,507,512.87
36,385,843.45
765,989,563.00
17,746,944.00
698,136.00

232,740,934.87
34,111,372.45
689,137,326.00
9,798,647.00
274,418.00

TOTAL

1,487,813,928.32

966,062,698.32

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor

Auditor’s Report &
Audited Accounts 2015-16
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

Annexure A (Current Assets)
Amount in Rupees

I. Savings Bank Accounts =
1. Grants from UGC A/c -
University Receipts A/c -
Scholarship A/c -
Academic Fee Receipt A/c -
Development (Plan) A/c -
Combined Entrance Exams (CBT) A/c -
UGC Plan Fellowship A/c -
Corpus Fund A/c (EMF) -
Sponsored Projects Fund A/c -
. Sponsored Fellowship A/c -
. Endowment & Chair A/c (EMF) -
. UGC JRF Fellowship A/c (EMF) -
. HBA Fund A/c (EMF) -
. Conveyance A/c (EMF) -
. UGC Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship A/c (EMF) -
. Academic Development Fund A/c -
. Deposit A/c -
. Student Fund A/c -
. Student Aid Fund A/c =
20. Plan Grants for specific schemes -
Il. Current Account -
lll. Term Deposits with Schedule Banks -

Total -

@ L9 N en @i s

g = W T Gy e Gy T Gy G Y
O 00N U D WN RO

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Audited Accounts 2015-16
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT

CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 8 — LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

(Amount- Rs)

LOANS,ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

Current Year

Previous Year

1. Advances to employees: (Non-interest bearing)

a) Salary - -
b) Festival 35,100.00 22,500.00
c) LTC Advance 32,175.00 -
d) Medical Advance 27,000.00 =
e) Imprest advance 35,445.00 =
f) Other (to be specified) - 1,910.00

2. Long Term Advances to employees: (Interest bearing)

a) Vehicle loan

b) Home loan

c) Others (to be specified)

3. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received:

a) On Capital Account

629,856,892.00

56,258,351.00

b) Pre payments AMC 77,530.00 1,838.00
Prepaid Expenses- Telephone & Internet 309,150.00 303,372.00
c) Others:
Advance for Expenses (Staff) Annexure-A 1,305,201.00 962,796.00

Advance for Expenses (Others) Annexure-B

2,443,199.54

3,313,780.00

4. Prepaid Expenses

a) Insurance

b) Other expenses

5. Deposits

a) Telephone 17,634.00 17,000.00
b) Lease Rent 6,288.00 6,288.00
c) Electricity 319,609.00 28,929.00
d) AICTE, if applicable - -

f) Water 1,080.00 1,080.00
g) Tansformer 115,048.00 115,048.00
h) Gas Cylinders 21,875.00 20,300.00
i) 11 KV Power Supply(Southco) 1,874,640.00 1,874,640.00
j) Postal 5,000.00 5,000.00
k) IDCOL 7,000.00 7,000.00
1) Project Director, DRDA, Koraput 8,219.00 8,219.00

m) Others (to be specified)

6. Income Accrued:

a) On Investments from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds

b) On Investments-Others

c) On Loans and Advances

d) Others

On Savings Accounts

(includes income due unrealized-Rs......)

7. Other - Current assets receivable from UGC/Sponsored

a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects

b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowship & Scholarship

c) Grants Recoverable

d) Other receivables

8. Claims Receivable

TOTAL

636,498,085.54

62,948,051.00

For and on behalf of

Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor

Auditor’s Report &

Audited Accounts 2015-16
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT

Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016
Advance for Expenses (Staff)

Particulars

Current Year

Previous Year

(in Rs.) (in Rs.)

Mr. Ajay Kumar Mandhata (Advance) 569.00 569.00
Mr. Bijayananda Pradhan (Asst. Librarian) - 456.00
Col. Rajive Chauhan, Registrar - 11,091.00
Dr. Ganesh Pr. Sahu, Lect.on Contract (Advance) - 26,000.00
Dr. Jayanta Kumar Nayak = 41,460.00
Dr. Kakoli Banerjee (Asst. Proffesor in B & CNR) 36,717.00 50,489.00
Dr. Kapila khemundu, Asst.Prof (Sociology) 128,675.00 20,975.00
Dr. Kishore Chandra Raut (Dean, Academic) 95,000.00 -
Dr. Mahesh Kumar Panda, Asst. Prof (Statistics) (100.00) -
Dr.Meera Swain, Lect.in Anthropology 30,558.00 51,558.00
Dr. Muralidhar Tadi, CoE 5,000.00 -
Dr. Pradosh Kumar Rath, Asst.Prof (J & MC) 15,365.00 38,825.00
Dr. Rudrani Mohanty 435,300.00 365,100.00
Dr. Sharata Kumar Palita, Associate Prof. CBCNR 87,500.00 110,700.00
Dr. Sisir Kumar Bej, Lect. on contract 4,500.00 -
Sh. Jyotiska Datta, Asst. Prof (Mathemetics) 51.00 -
K. Kosala Rao (Dy. Registar) 29,733.00 39,789.00
K.V. Uma Maheswar Rao (Dy. Registar) (39.00) 3,000.00
Mr. Barada Prasad Routray 8,052.00 -
Mr. Manas Chandra Panda, Udc (Emp. No.1013) 13,300.00 5,800.00
SSh. Mikahil Takri, Asst. PRO 2,020.00 -
Mr. Manash Ku Das, SO (Emp No. 1001) - 26,700.00
Mr. Millan Ku Raula, office Attendant (Emp. No.1020) 3,300.00 13,840.00
Mr. Padmalochan Swain. JE (Civil) 202,907.00 55,090.00
Mr. Padmalochan Swain. JE (Civil) Adv. For Fuel/oil &
Water 27,600.00 15,000.00
Sh.Sanjeet Kumar Das, Asst. Prof (English) 9,838.00 -
Mr. Phagunath Bhoi (PRO) 75,625.00 16,072.00
Mr. Prasant Kumar Natia 871.00 871.00
Mr. Ramendra Ku. Parhi, Asst.Prof (CTE) 25,175.00 2,100.00
Mr. Rashmi Ranjan Sethy (PS to VC) 5,993.00 5,986.00
Ms. Sagarika Mishra, Lect. On contract (200.00) -
Mr. Sanjeev Ku Papneja (Emp. No. 1012) 15,400.00 15,400.00
Mr. Sisir Ku Paikray, PA to VC 34,241.00 34,241.00
Mr. Tilak Piplani (Sr.OSD F&A) 10,000.00 10,000.00
Mr. Tushar Kanta Das (Advance) 2,250.00 1,684.00

Grand Total 1,305,201.00 962,796.00

For and on behalf of

Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer

Vice Chancellor

Auditor’s Report &

Audited Accounts 2015-16
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT

Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016
Advance for Expenses

Particulars

Closing Balnce

Current Year
(in Rs.)

Previous Year
(in Rs.)

A.E,PH Division, BBSR-SD for Water

A.O(Cash), BSNL, O/O-GMTD, Koraput-SD for EPABX
System

A.O(Cash), O/O-GMTD, BBSR-SD for Telephone

Conevenor, IUCZYF14

CUCET

1,500,000.00

1,500,000.00

CESCO, BBSR-SD for Electricity

Sanatan Raul

E.E (Electrical) Construction Division, Jeypore

243,322.00

249,231.00

Executive Engineer, Koraput (R&B) Division

9,063.00

Executive Engineer, Phd, Koraput

E.E Koraput Electrical Division, Koraput-SD for
Transformer

Film & Television Institute of india, Pune

1,268,625.00

Head-HRD, IDCOL House, BBSR

IDCOL Audtorium-SD for Booking of a Conference Hall

M/s. Legal Miscellancy Publication

73,000.00

M/s. Sakal Papers Ltd

52,000.00

52,000.00

M/s. HAL, Sunabeda, Koraput, SD for Rent

M/s Central News Agency (P) Ltd.

Project Director, DRDA, Koraput

SR. Postmaster, BBSR GPO

Security Deposit-Gas Cylinder

The Accounts Officer, DAVP, New Delhi

627,877.54

161,861.00

Contigency advance for exp. M. Phil students,CBCNR

20,000.00

Advance to NICSI, New Delhi for Video conferencing
System with LAN set up at landiguda and Camp office,
BBSR

Grand Total

2,443,199.54

3,313,780.00

For and on behalf of

Finance Officer

Central University of Orissa

Auditor’s Report &

Audited Accounts 2015-16
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT

CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING

LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016
SCHEDULE 9 — ACADEMIC RECEIPTS

Amount in Rupees

Current Year Previous Year
e 2015-16 2014-15

FEE FROM STUDENTS

Academic
1. Tuition fee 476,800.00 406,800.00
2. Admission fee 179,950.00 113,440.00
3. Enrolment Fee - -
4. Library Admission fee 80,400.00 66,000.00
5. Laboratory fee 274,000.00 194,500.00
6. Art & Craft fee - -
7. Registration fee 87,000.00 75,200.00
8. Syllabus fee 165,000.00 230,000.00
9. Student Welfare Fund 59,600.00 50,450.00

Total (A)

1,322,750.00

1,136,390.00

Examinations

1. Admission test fee 3,030,320.00 3,337,960.00
2. Annual Examination fee 309,800.00 290,900.00
3. Mark sheet, certificate fee 146,740.00 166,590.00
4. Entrance Examination Fee 13,050.00 5,550.00

Total (B) 3,499,910.00 3,801,000.00

Other fees

1. Identity card fee 20,100.00 16,500.00
2. Fine/Miscellaneous fee 31,452.00 31,945.00
3. Medical fee 59,600.00 50,850.00
4. Transportation fee 307,600.00 255,940.00
5. Hostel Fee 951,230.00 747,860.00
6. Sports Fee 40,200.00 36,200.00
7. Convocation Fee 46,800.00 72,000.00
8. ULC/Migration Fee 52,890.00 67,690.00

Total (C)

1,509,872.00

1,278,985.00

Sale of Publications

1. Sale of Admission forms 0.00 0.00
2. Sale of syllabus and Question Paper, etc. 0.00 0.00
3. Sale of prospectus including admission forms 0.00 0.00
4.Application Fees (Recruitment Fees) 0.00 0.00

Total (D) 0.00 0.00

Other Academic Receipts

1. Registration fee for workshops, programmes 0.00 0.00
2. Registration fees (Academic Staff College) 0.00 0.00

Total (E) 0.00 0.00

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E)

6,332,532.00

6,216,375.00

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Auditor’s Report &

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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74 (1) 1,509,872.00 1,278,985.00
T S et
9. JA91 BIH 1 1 0.00 0.00
2. ToeteE vd yeaTa 1= el # At 0.00 0.00
3. Y991 T4 9ied THuaed @l el 0.00 0.00
8. SAEEA Yo (AT o) 0.00 0.00
7z () 0.00 0.00
=1 Steafores ofeert
9 FTATTA, FTAFHH & TSI Yob 0.00 0.00
2. ISl 01 g (MO FH= He =) 0.00 0.00
74 (3) 0.00 0.00
T A (F, T, T, TAAS) 6,332,532.00 6,216,375.00
st = et
T siferTdt ¥ forg o = SR A ERLI
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016
SCHEDULE -12 - INTEREST EARNED
Amount in Rupees

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
2015-16 2014-15
1. On Savings Accounts with scheduled banks 754,141.00 2,193,095.00
2. On Term Deposit - -
a) With Nationalised Banks 76,091,171.00 50,821,817.87
2. On Loans = =
a. Employees/Staff - -
b. Others
3. On Debtors and Other Receivables - -
Jotal 76,845,312.00 53,014,912.87

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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L E K
o =g T4 2015-16 fioen o 2014-15
9. AT 4 & o= FerE 754,141.00 2,193,095.00
3. HEfe SIS T - -
%F) TLEAFA d1 d 76,091,171.00 50,821,817.87
QBRI T - -
% HIUAMRAL F1 - -
9. g
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020
ODISHA
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016
SCHEDULE 13 - OTHER INCOME

Amount in Rupees

Current Year Previous Year
PARTICULARS (2015-16) (2014-15)
A. Income from Land & Building
1. Hostel Room Rent - -
2. License fee - -
3. Hire Charges of Auditorium/Play ground/Convention Centre, etc - -
4. Electricity & water charges - -
5. Water charges recovered = =
Total = =
B. Sale of Institute’s publications - -
C. Income from holding events - -
1. Gross Receipts from annual function/ sports carnival - -
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/ sports carnival - -
2. Gross Receipts from fetes = =
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fetes - -
3. Gross Receipts for educational tours - -
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours - -
4. Others (to be specified and separately disclosed) - -
Total - -
H. Others
1. Income from consultancy
2.RTI fees 905.00 285.00
3. Income from Royalty
4. Sale of application form (recruitment) 110,550.00 6,250.00
5. Misc. receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper, etc.) 1,446,122.00 32,021.00
6. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets:
a) Owned assets
b) Assets acquired out of grants, or received free of cost
7. Grants/Donations from Institutions, Welfaree Bodies and International Organizations
8. Others (specify)
Total 1,557,577.00
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H) 1,557,577.00 38,556.00

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Fi ffi
inance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 14 - PRIOR PERIOD INCOME
Amount in Rupees

Current Year Previous Year

PARTICULARS (2015-16) (2014-15)

1. Academic Receipts = =

2. Income from Investments = =

3. Interest earned = =

4. Misc Receipts 0.00 0.00

5. Other Income = =
Total - -

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT

Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 17 — ADMINISTRAIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

(AMOUNT -RS.)

Current Year

Previous Year

PARTICULARS (2015-16) (2014-15)
A. Infrastructure
a) Electricity and power 1,364,405.00 373,686.00
b) Water charges 131,343.00 353,235.00
¢) Insurance
d) Rent, Rates and Taxes (including property tax) 4,713,924.00 4,596,956.00
B. Communication
e) Postage and Stationery 60,295.00 86,329.00
f) Telephone, Fax and Internet Charges 527,130.00 616,951.00
C. Others
g) Printing and Stationary (Consumption) 943,931.00 1,313,108.00
h) Traveling and Conveyance Expenses
(i) Travelling & Conveyance (Staff) 862,932.00 1,139,743.00
(ii) Travelling & Conveyance (VC) 1,247,071.00 297,811.00
(iii) Travelling & Conveyance(Others) 40,896.00 55,788.00
j) Hospitality
(i) Boarding & Lodging Expenses (Experts) 5,837.00 56,031.00
(ii) Meeting Expenses 303,294.00 762,098.00
(iii) Meeting Expenses- Boarding & Lodging 244,409.00 83,732.00
(iv) Meeting Expenses- Travelling of Experts 637,354.00 404,122.00
k) Auditors Remuneration
(i) Audit Fees 30,000.00 109,880.00
(ii) Audit Expenses - 35,513.00
1) Professional Charges 29,450.00 8,235.00
m) Advertisement and Publicity 1,392,926.00 534,021.00
n) Magazines & Journals 2,604.00 2,524.00
o) Others (specify)
1. Documentary Film 1,492,500.00
2. Lab Instruments (Eductional Technology)
3. University Function 1,354,716.00 713,236.00
4. Counselling Expenses
5. Establishment of Career & Counselling Cell
6. Consultancy Fees 25,000.00
7. Architect Fee
8. Membership Fees 50,000.00 48,800.00
9. Miscellneous Expenses 22,389.00 4,837.00
10. Newspaper & Periodicals 42,185.00 17,469.00
11. Sitting Fees 105,200.00 61,000.00

12. Website Development

19,989.00

68,162.00
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13. Security Service Charges 4,821,833.00 1,991,978.00

14. Consumables/Linens- Vc's Residence 2,530.00

15. Consumables/Linens- VC HAL Residence 25,729.00

16. Republic/Independence Day Expenses 48,470.00

17. Manpower Service Charges 2,828,777.00 954,224.00

18. Contigency Expenses 211,628.00 58,306.00

19. Hostel Mess Charges

20. Hostel Expenditure 158,408.00 102,003.00

21. Composite Travel Grant (Admn. Expenses) 108,441.00 50,357.00

22. Euphorates Project 85,059.00 66,511.00

23. Consumables 192,536.00 35,107.00

24. Others 519,913.00 588,863.00
TOTAL 24,579,634.00 15,664,086.00

Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer

For and on behalf of

Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 18 — TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES
Amount in Rupees
Current Year Previous Year
(2015-16) (2014-15)
1. Vehicles (owned by institution) = <
a) Running expenses 247,782.00 -
b) Repairs & maintenance -

PARTICULARS

c) Insurance expenses = =

2. Vehicles taken on rent/lease = o

a) Rent/lease expenses = o

(i)Car Hire Charges 2,237,389.00 921,149.00
(ii)Bus Hire Charges 10,660,353.00 7,416,743.00

3. Vehcle (Taxi) hiring expenses
TOTAL 13,145,524.00 8,337,892.00

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor

Auditor’s Report &
Audited Accounts 2015-16




Central University of Orissa

afyen ¥ R, Femge
FeM [ A WA
T, FRIge- 764020
aifen

31 9t 2016 =t P F SITAR AT TAT =" A F ST F 7T A ST

ATAL-18-1Rae+ =
BT E.d
o < ¥ 2014-15 e = 2014-15
9. ared ( fAwatamm Afe) - -
%) T = 247,782.00 -
) AL QA1 AT -
1) S = - -
3. IS /<iSl T R T ared - -
%) AR/ =24 - -
) A A= = 2,237,389.00 921,149.00
WESKIS &R 10,660,353.00 7,416,743.00
3. 91 () =T =
13,145,524.00 8,337,892.00
AfeTn F=T et
F forg qom 21 R A
FeAIN

Auditor’s Report &
Audited Accounts 2015-16




Central University of Orissa

Jojj@duey) dIA

esslQO o Ajisianiun |esuad)

JO jleyaq uo pue 104

192130 9Jueul4

00°9€5°88Y°C

00'9€S5°881‘C

00'S96'8€SV

1IN

00°S96‘8€S‘Yy

|elol

00'v€9°LST

00'7€9°LST

00'T659¢C'C

00'T659CC'C

(Ay109ds) suayaQ ([

doueUALUIRIA 33E1ST ()

Suluapueo ([

sa3d4eyd 3ulpuiq yoog (1

00'090'S69‘T

00'090'569°T

00'909'T¥9'T

00'909'T¥9'T

S22IAIRS 13 |eldie|A Suluea|) (y

jawdinba |ensiA olpny (8

swdinba 21313us12S 3 Alojesoqer (4

Auditor’s Report &
Audited Accounts 2015-16

00'T80CTT - 00°'T80CTT 00'vTL‘8CT 00'¥TL'8CT sJsmndwo) (3
00°T¥E0CT - 00°'TvE0CT 00°2€9'st 00°2€9'SY juawdinb3 22140 (p
- = - - Aisuiysen g queld (2
00°0€8°L - 00'0€8°L 00°80V‘Ce 00°80V‘Cve SaJNIXI14 R nyuIn4 (q
00°'06S°S6¢ - 00°065°S6¢ 00'¥TOVST 00'¥TO'VST ssuipjing (e
|eloL ue|d-uUonN ueld |eloL ue|d-UoN ueld

siejndijied

ST-YT0Z 4ESA SNOIA3Id
s2adny ui Junowy

9T-ST0C 1834 Jud1IN)

FONVNILNIVIA 3 SHIVd3Y - 6T ITNAIHIS

9T0C HOYVIAI 1STE 1V SV
LNNOJJV FUNLIANIdX3 B JIINODNI 40 LHVd DNIWYOL SITNAIHIS
VHSIdO
020 ¥9£ LNdVHOY ‘VANDIANV
SNIA1ING @4vOod XIS TVHLNID
LNdVHON ‘VSSIYO 40 ALISYIAINN TVYLNID




Rlbbd Llekle okl
Rl Lk IkD R &
Ebllzblkbsk] klsd sl

00'9€5°88Y°2 kel 00°9€5°88Y°C 00°596‘8ES‘V kels 00°596'8ES Y bd
00'7€9°262 - 007€9°2GC | 00165922C 00'165°922C (llbk) ke (2

- - - - Labable DoIhE (2

- - - - - Bl (2

- - - - 2k Leg]lb ©B (&
00°090°G69°L - 00°090°G69°L 00909 L¥9°L 00°909°L¥9°L bl bl Blbb (1

) ) ) ) Luzbhe baky] [eelk (&

- - - - lavbh bl b Il (i
00°L80°CLL - 00°L80°CLL 00112821 00112821 robab(s
00°'L¥E02C) - 00°'L¥E‘02) 00'2€9°GY 00'2€9'GY lxhe BBl (1

. - - - Iplblale £ kb (1
00°0€8°Z - 00°0€8°Z 00'80¥'C¥E 00'80¥'C¥E thbd) b hlbd (B
00'065°G62 00°06G°G62 00'7L0'¥S ) 00'71L0'¥S)

E k) ksl RN T g i) Lkl Lk
ST-HTOT he ek 91-STOZ he Bl

loizeBle Ik bheek -6T-1kBElk
1RBEE k he % bie % 1BE kke 1kp klle kBl % blka] 1 9T0T kit TE

lsg]ile
02019/ -2hiale ‘1ehe)lks
Lbk Sl Sob] klsd

Auditor’s Report &
Audited Accounts 2015-16

(3°
(/2]
(72
—
o
(V.
o
>
5=
w
| S8
(3]
=
(=
>
©
.
b
c
D
(&)




Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OFINCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 20 - FINANCE COSTS
Amount in Rupees

. Current Year 2015-16 Previous Year 2014-15
Particulars
Plan Non-Plan Total Plan Non-Plan Total
a) Bank Charges 24,091.00 - 24,091.00 9,230.89 - 9,230.89
b) Others (specify) - - _ - - -
Total 24,091.00 NIL 24,091.00 9,230.89 NIL 9,230.89

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT 764 020

ODISHA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016

SCHEDULE 21 - OTHER EXPENSES
Amount in Rupees

Current Year Previous Year
Particulars 2015-16 2014-15

Plan| Non-Plan | Total | Plan | Non-Plan Total

a) Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts/Advances - - - - - -

b) Irrecoverable Balances Written-off - - - - - -

c) Grants/Subsidies to other institutions/organizations - _ - - - -

d) Others (specify) - _ - - - -
Total NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
Landiguda, Koraput

SCHEDULE: 23
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (ILLUSTRATIVE)

1. BASISFORPREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS:
The accounts are prepared under the Historical Cost Convention unless otherwise generally on the
Accrual method of accounting.
2. REVENUE RECOGNITION:
2.1 Fees from Students (except Tuition Fees), Sale of Admission Forms, Royalty and Interest on
Savings Bank accounts are accounted on cash basis. Tuition Fees collected separately for each
semesterisaccounted on accrual basis.

2.2 Income from Land, Buildings and Other Property and interest on Investments are accounted
onaccrual basis.
2.3 Interest on interest bearing advances to staff for House Building, Purchase of vehicles and

Computers is accounted on accrual basis every year, though the actual recovery of interest
starts after the full repayment of the Principal.
3. FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION :

3.1 Fixed assets are stated at cost acquisition including inward freight, duties and taxes and
incidental and direct expenses related to acquisition, installation and commissioning.
3.2 Gifted / Donated assets are valued at the declared value where available; if not available, the

value is estimated based on the present market value adjusted with reference to the physical
condition of the asset. They are set-up by credit to respective assets.

33 Books received as gifts, are valued at selling prices printed on the books. Where they are not
printed, the value is based on assessment.
3.4 Fixed assets are valued at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation on fixed assets is

provided on straight line method, at the following rates:
Tangible Assets:

1. Lland 0%
2. Site Development 0%
3. Buildings 2%
4. Roads & Bridges 2%
5. Tube wells & Water Supply 2%
6. Sewerage & drainage 2%
7. Electrical Installation and equipment 5%
8. Plant & Machinery 5%
9. Scientific & Laboratory Equipment 8%
10. Office Equipment 7.5%
11. Audio Visual Equipment 7.5%
12. Computers & Peripherals 20%
13. Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 7.5%
14. Vehicles 10%
15. Lib. Books & ScientificJournals 10%
Intangible Assets (amortization):

1. E-journals 40%

2. Computer Software 40%

3. Patents and Copyrights 9years
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Central University of Orissa

3.5 Depreciationis provided forthe whole year on additions during the year.

3.6 Where an asset is fully depreciated, it will be carried at a residual value of Re.1 in the Balance
Sheet and will not be further depreciated. Thereafter, depreciation is calculated on the
additions of each year separately at the rate of depreciation applicable for that asset head.

3.7 Assetscreated out of Earmarked Funds and Funds of Sponsored Projects, where the ownership
of such assets vests in the institution, are setup by credit to Capital Fund and merged with fixed
assets of the institution, Depreciation is charged at the rates applicable to the respective
assets. Assets created out of Sponsored Projects funds, where the ownership is retained by the
Sponsors but held and used by the Institution are separately in the Notes on Accounts.

3.8 Assets, the individual value of each of whichis rs.2000 or less (except Library Books) are treated
as Small value Assets, 100% depreciation is provided in respect of such assets at the time of
their acquisition. However physical accounting and control are continued by the holders of
such assets.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS : Patents and copy rights, E journals and Computer Software are grouped under
Intangible Assets.

4.1 Patents: The expenditureincurred from time-to-time (application fees, legal expenses etc.) for
obtaining patents is temporarily capitalized and shown as part of intangible Assets in the
Balance Sheet. If applications for patents are rejected, the cumulative expenditure incurred on
the particular patent is written off to the Income & Expenditure Account in the year the
applicationrejected.

The expenditure on patents granted is written off over a life of 9 years on a conservative basis.

4.2 Electronic journals (E-journals) are separated from Library Books in view of the limited benefit
that could be derived from the on-line access provided. E-journals are not in a tangible form,
but temporarily capitalized and in view of the magnitude of expenditure and the benefit
derived in terms of perpetual knowledge acquired by the Academic and research staff:
Depreciation is provided in respect of E-journals at a higher rate of 40% as against depreciation
of 10% provided in respect of Library Books.

4.3 Expenditure on acquisition of software has been separated from computers and peripherals, as
apart from intangible assets, the rate of obsolescence in respect of these is very high.
Depreciation is provided in respect of software at a higher rate of 40% as against depreciation
of 20% provided of Computers & Peripherals.

STOCKS:

Expenditure on purchase of chemicals, glassware, publications and other stores is accounted as revenue
expenditure, except that the value of closing stocks held on 31" March is set up as inventories by
reducing the corresponding Revenue Expenditure on the basis of information obtained from
Departments. They are valued at cost.

RETIREMENT BENEFITS :

Retirements benefitsi.e., pension, gratuity and leave encashment are provided on the basis of actuarial
valuation. Capitalized Value of pension and gratuity received from previous employers of the
institution's employees, who have been absorbed in the institution, is credited to the respective
provision Accounts. Pension contribution received in respect of employees on deputation is also
credited to the provision for pension accounts. The actual payments of pension, Gratuity and Leave
encashment are debited in the Accounts to the respective provisions. Other retirement benefits viz.
Deposit Linked Insurance, Contribution to new pension Scheme, Medical reimbursement to retired
employees and Travel to Home Town on retirement are accounted on accrual basis actual payments plus
outstanding bills at the end of the year)
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7. INVESTMENTS :
a. Long term investments are carried at their cost or face value whichever is lower. However any
permanent diminution in their value as on the date of the Balance Sheet is provided for.
b. ShortTerminvestments are carried at their cost or market value (if quoted) whicheveris lower.

8. EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS :

The following long terms funds are earmarked for specific purposes. Each of the funds has a separate bank
account. Those with large balances also have investments in Government Securities, Debentures and
Bonds and Term Deposits with Banks. The income from investments / advances (House Building
Conveyance and computer) on accrued basis and interest on savings Bank Accounts are credited to
respective Funds. The expenditure and advances (in the case of house Building & Conveyance/Computer)
are debited to the fund. The assets created out of earmarked Funds where the ownership Vests in the
Institution, are merged with the assets of the Institution by crediting an equal amount to the Capital Fund.
The balance in the respective funds is carried forward and is represented on the assets side by the balance
at Bank, Investments and accrued interest.

8.1 CORPUS FUND was established in (year). Matching contribution from University Grants Commission,
Recognition / Affiliation fee received from Colleges and other academic institution's share of Consultancy
and contributions from Research Projects are treated as additions to Corpus fund. Income from
investments of the fund is added to the fund. The Corpus Fund is utilized for both Revenue and Capital
expenditure based on the guidelines by the University Grants Commission and the Executive council of the
institution from time to time. The assets created out of the corpus Fund are merged with the assets of the
institution by crediting an equal amount to the Capital Fund. The balance in The Corpus Fund which is
carried forward is represented by the balance in a separate bank account, investment in RBI Bonds and
fixed Deposits with the Bank and Accrued interest on investments.

8.2 A.D Fund This fund was established on 1% February 2006. The fund is to be utilized for some of the
innovative Programmes, and for sustenance of its research and such other development activities as laid
down by the Executive Council from time to time.

8.3 House Building Advances Fund
A revolving fund for the purpose of paying interest bearing advances to the officers & staff for House
Building.

8.4 JRF/SRF Fund
Fund provided by the UGC/Government for the purpose of paying Fellowships to Junior/Senior
Research Fellows.

8.5 Conveyance Fund (including Computer advances)
A revolving fund for the purpose of paying interest bearing advances to the officers & staff for the
purchase of motor cars, two wheelers and computers.

8.6 Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship Fund
Fund provided by University Grants Commission for fellowship to SC/ST Students of the University.

8.7 Endowment Funds
Endowments are funds received from various individual donors, Trusts and organizations, for
establishing Chairs and for medals & Prizes, as specified by the donors. While each of the Endowment
funds has its own investment there is one savings Bank Account for all the Endowment funds, as the un
invested balances against them are negligible.

The income from investment of each Endowment Fund is added to the Fund. The interest on savings
Bank a/c is allocated to all the Endowment funds in the ratio of the year end closing balances in each
fund. The expenditure on Medals & Prizes is met from the interest earned on investment of the
respective Endowment Funds and the balance is carried forward. In respect of Chairs, however, the
corpus of the Endowment is also used.
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The balances are represented by investment in RBI Bonds and Fixed Deposits and balance in the
saving Bank Account common for all Endowments and Accrued Interest on investments.
9. GOVERNMENT AND UGC GRANTS:

9.1 Government Grants an UGC grants are accounted on realization basis. However, where a sanction
for release of grant pertaining to the financial year is received before 31" March and the grant is
actually received in the next financial year, the grant is accounted on accrual basis and an equal
amountis shown as recoverable from the Grantor.

9.2 To the extent utilized towards capital expenditure, (on accrual basis) government grants and grants
from UGC are transferred to the Capital Fund.

9.3 Government and UGC grants for meeting Revenue Expenditure (on accrual basis) are treated, to the
extent utilized, asincome of the year in which they are realized.

9.4 Unutilized grants (including advances paid out of such grants) are carried forward and exhibited as a
liability in the Balance Sheet.

10. INVESTMENTS OF EARMARKED FUNDS AND INTERSET INCOME ACCRUED ON SUCH INVESTMENTS:
To the extent not immediately required for expenditure, the amounts available against such funds
are invested in approved Securities & Bonds or deposited for fixed term with Banks, leaving the
balancein Savings Bank Accounts.
Interest received, interest accrued and due and interest accrued but not due on such investments
are added to the respective funds and not treated asincome of the institution.

11. SPONSORED PROJECTS :

11.1 Inrespect of ongoing Sponsored Projects, the amounts received from sponsors are credited to the
head “Current Liabilities and Provisions —Current Liabilities-Receipts against ongoing sponsored
projects.” As and when expenditure is incurred / advances are paid against such projects, or the
concerned project account is debited with allocated overhead charges, the liability account is
debited.

11.2 In addition to the earmarked Fund for the junior Research Fellowship Funds by the University
Grants Commission, Fellowships and Scholarships are also sponsored by various organizations.
These are accounted in the same way as sponsored projects except the expenditure generally is
only disbursement of fellowships and scholarships, which may include allowances for contingent
expenditure by the Fellows and scholars.

11.3 The Institution itself also awards Fellowships and Scholarships, which are accounted as Academic

expense.
12. INCOMETAX:
The income of the Institution is exempt from Income Tax under section 10(23c) of the Income Tax
Act. No Provisions for tax is therefore made in the accounts.
Dated :31.05.2016
Place : Koraput

For and on behalf of

Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA, KORAPUT
Landiguda, Koraput
SCHEDULE: 24

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS :
1. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES :
There are no such contingent liabilities at the end of the financial year for the central university of
Orissa.

2. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS:
The estimated value of the capital commitments at the end of the financial year is NIL.
3. REVENUE RECOGNITION :

All fees from students are accounted for on cash basis.
4. DEPRECIATION :

As per new accounting policy the method of calculation of depreciation had been changed to
straight line method from written down value method in previous year 2014-15 for which the excess
depreciation was charged for an amount Rs.2, 08, 27,900/- in Income & Expenditure Account as per
C & AG Report 2014-15 . Therefore, during the current financial year 2015-16 above excess amount
is added back with all fixed assets and adjusted with capital fund.

5. CURRENT ASSETS,LOANS AND ADVANCES :
In the opinion of the management, Current Assets, Loans and Advances have been shown on
realization value which is equal to the figures shown in the financial statements.

6. TAXATION :
No Provision for Income Tax has been considered necessary in view of there being no taxable
income of the University under Income Tax Act, 1961 as the University is exempted from levy of
Income Tax as per Section-10(23C)(iiiab) of the Income Tax Act 1961.

7. The University prepared Annual Accounts in the uniform format of accounts for Central
Autonomous Bodies approved by the Ministry of Human Resource Development, New Delhi and the
University Grants Commission, New Delhi.

8. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTION : NIL
9. (a) Remuneration to Internal Auditor : Rs.30,000/- (F:Y: 2015-16)

8. The following are the un-adjusted advances paid to different parties on 31.03.2016 which reflected
at Annexure-A & B to schedule-8.

a. Advance to E.E. BCD-Il, CPWD, Bhubaneswar Rs. 2,89,45,820.00

b. Executive Engineer, PHD, Koraput Rs. 7,20,868.00
c. Accounts Officer, DAVP, New Delhi Rs. 6,27,878.00

d. E.E. (Electrical) Construction Division, Jeypore Rs.  2,43,322.00
e. CUCET Rs. 15,00,000.00
f. Sakal Papers Ltd. Rs. 52, 000.00
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9. Corresponding figures for the previous year has been re-grouped and re-arranged wherever found
necessary in the revised new schedule.

10. The un-spent balance remained under Xl plan has been considered as opening balance under XII
plan as per the direction of UGC.

11. Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees.

12. Schedule 1 to 23 is annexed to and forms an integral part of Balance Sheet as at 31" March 2016.

Dated :31.05.2016
Place: Koraput

For and on behalf of
Central University of Orissa

Finance Officer Vice Chancellor
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Central University of Orissa

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA
KORAPUT

BANK RECONICILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2016

SBI-A/c No.30877205145, Bhubaneswar

AMOUNT
Balance as per Bank Book 252507512.87
Less, Cheque deposited not
credited Cheque No. Date Amount
242376(30.03.10  |Sambalpur 300.00
377104(27.03.10  |UBI, Puri 300.00
242330(29.03.10  |SBI, Puri 215.00
775(27.03.10 |SBI, Koraput 430.00
662(26.03.10  |SBI, Koraput 220.00
662(26.03.11  |SBI, Koraput 220.00
835(29.03.10  |SBI, Koraput 430.00 2115.00
252505397.87
Balance as per Bank Book
SB Account Balance 852434
MOD A/c-32224213532 140681018.00
MOD A/c-32799977636 110971945.87| 252505397.87
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA

KORAPUT

BANK RECONICILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2016

Union Bank A/c N0.450502050000228, Bhubaneswar

AMOUNT

Balance as per Bank Book

Balance as per Bank Pass Book
SB A/c
Flexi A/c :

10005843.45
26380000.00

36385843.45

36385843.45

36385843.45

0.00

Axis Bank A/c No0.9140020037639361

AMOUNT

Balance as per Bank Book

Balance as per Bank Pass Book

0.00
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Central University of Orissa
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA

BANK RECONICILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 31/03/2016

SBI A/c N0.33106758052, Koraput

AMOUNT(Rs.)

Balance as per Bank Book
Less: Cheques deposited but not credited

Balance as per Bank Pass Book
SBA/C:
MOD A/C 34679132829
Difference :
Bank wrongly Swipp and add in
A/c 34679257838

(317910-287386)

7202403.00
10478255.00

17746944.00
30524.00
17716420.00

17680658.00

35762.00

35762.00

SBI POWER JYOTI A/c No.33105489656

AMOUNT(Rs.)

Balance as per Bank Book 732.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book 732.00
Difference : NIL
SBI- A/c N0.33156750382, Koraput
AMOUNT
Balance as per Bank Book 698136.00
Add: Cheque issued but not yet presented:
#389854/09.03.16/Decan Chronicle Holdings Ltd 22342.00
Balance as per Bank Pass Book 720478.00
SBA/C: 764191.00
MOD A/C- 34679257838 0.00 764191.00
Difference : 43713.00

Bank wrongly Swipp from
A/c No.-34679132829

43713.00
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CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ORISSA,KORAPUT
MAIN OFFICE: CENTRAL SILK BOARD BUILDING
LANDIGUDA, KORAPUT

ODISHA
Bhubaneswar-751017

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS AT 31.03.2016
SBI A/C NO.31694717652, Koraput

Particulars Amount(Rs)
Balace as per Bank Book 765989563.00
Add: Cheques issued but not yet presented:
#216050/01.05.15/M.M.Residency, Koraput 1500.00
#216242/22.07.15/Refund of Caution Money(Rs. 39,500-32,000) 5000.00
#216270/Lalit Ku. Mishra 45.00
#509117/09.09.15/Sarita Rani T. 2170.00
#509312/19.10.15/ Refund of Caution money(Less debited) 5000.00
#509291/15.10.15/non net felloship(Less debited) 10.00
#509794/24.02.16- Ch. Venkateswar Rao 10000.00
# 509880/16.03.16- Asst. E.E., P.H.Division, Koraput 3315.00
#509887/18.03.16- Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd. 48536.00
# 509888/18.03.16- Sandy Resorts Pvt. Ltd. 24021.00
# 509892/18.03.16- CESU, BBSR 2008.00
# 509893/18.03.16- Sr. Postmaster, GPO, BBSR 654.00
#509895/21.03.16- HAL, Sunabeda 674.00
#509896/21.03.16- M/s Gupteswar Distributors 840.00
#509901/21.03.16- Head Post Master, Head Office, Koraput 4085.00
#509905/21.03.16- Bijayananda Pradhan 300.00
#509912/23.03.16- M/s Grace Tours & Travels 224955.00
#509915/23.03.16- M/s Lalchand Resorts Pvt. Ltd. 15875.00
#509916/23.03.16- A.O.(Cash), BSNL, O/o- GMTD, BBSR 8375.00
#509934/30.03.16- M/s Green Park Hotels & Resorts 6010.00
#509935/30.03.16- Padmalochan Swain 2878.00
#509938/30.03.16- M/s Jaydev Travels 33526.00
#509943/31.03.16- E.E. Koraput Electrical Division, Koraput 32659.00
#509944/31.03.16- M/s Koraput Home Needs 106300.00
#509945/31.03.16- M/s Nava Bharat Press, Raipur 6188.00
#509946/31.03.16- M/s Emencee Marketing 9500.00
#509947/31.03.16- M/s Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd. 14835.00
#509948/31.03.16- TDS I.Tax U/s 192B 61874.00
#509949/31.03.16- Assessing Authority, Professional Tax 300.00
#509950/31.03.16- M/s Ambica Book Centre 61222.00
#509951/31.03.16- TDS I.Tax U/s 194C 94159.00
#509952/31.03.16- WCST for Bijaya Kumar Behura, works contractor 150714.00
#509953/31.03.16- WCST for Laxmikanta Panigrahi, works contractor 22205.00
#509954/31.03.16- Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd. 44273.00
#509955/31.03.16- Prof. S. Mohanty 3315.00
#509956/31.03.16- Dr. Kapila Khemundu 2855.00
#509839/09.03.16- M/s. Deccan Chronicle Holdings Ltd. 13871.00

1024047.00

Add: Cash/Cheques credited in pass book but not shown in bank book:
13/05/2014 - Amount credited 2600.00
11/06/2014 - Amount credited 999.00
11/06/2014 - Amount credited 921.00
2/7/2014 - Amount Credited 80.00
9/7/2014- Amount Credited 2002.00
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26/09/14- chque no.153678 credited 500.00
07/10/14- Chintamani Sahu 67.00
28/01/15- Cash deposited 500.00
18.01.16 3670.00
20.01.16 2254.00
20.01.16 200.00
31.03.16 1625.00
15418.00
Less: Cheque/DD deposited but not yet credited:
DD deposited but not credited (19400+8600+36000+2000) 66000.00
DD deposited but not credited 23900.00
Excess debit showed by Bank (15,820/- - 6832/-)may'15 refer vr no.116/11.05.15 8988.00
Credited in bank book but not in pass book
22.12.15 1500.00
18.03.16/DDs - Application Fee against post of Librarian (Non-SBI) 2000
18.03.16/DDs - Application Fee against post of Librarian 8000
# 834892/21.03.16- Sh. Ajit Prasad Patra 520
# 086651/16.03.16- Dr. Aditya Keshari Mishra 5250
29.02.16/110080- Dr. Pradosh Kumar Rath - against Foundation Day 13997
30.03.16/DDs - Application Fee against Tender for Security Serivices 6000
30.03.16/DDs - EMD against Tender for Security Sevices 600000
30.03.16/DDs - DDs as Application Fee against post of CoE 6000
30.03.16/DDs - DDs as Application Fee against post of Registrar 17000
03.03.16/369845 - Sh. Barada Prasad Routray 2010
31.03.16/102363- Sh. Jayanta Kumar Nayak - against UBA Cell 10000
31.03.16/847111- Sh. Jitendra Kumar Panda 425
31.03.2016 - RTI Application Fee 170
31.03.16/929698- Sh. Prasant Kumar Behera - against Imp. Advance 5000
31.03.16/909259- Sh. Kumud Prasad Acharya - against Imp. Advance 1619
31.03.16/909260- Sh. Kumud Prasad Acharya - against Imp. Advance 4400
23.03.16/812791- Sh. Manash Kumar Das 1311
31.03.16/110082- Dr. Pradosh Kumar Rath - against Imprest Advance 2272
31.03.16/600056- Sh. Bijayananda Pradhan - against Imprest Advance 70
31.03.16/136737 & 986625/adjusted against TA advance 8448.00
31.03.16/069581- Ms Sagarika Mishra 168.00
31.03.16/136738- Dr. Sharat Kumar Palita - against Advance 7594.00
31.03.16/818472- Dr. Jyotiska Datta - against Imprest Advance 1645.00
31.03.16/102362- Dr. Jayanta K. Nayak - against Imprest Advance 4300.00
808587.00
Balance as per Pass Book 766220441.00
A/c No. 31694717652  (SB) 199585251.00
A/c No. 34673543788 (FFD) 566635190.00
766,220,441.00
0.00

Auditor’s Report &
Audited Accounts 2015-16




Central University of Orissa

26/09/14- == #=n 153678 #fee g3 @ 500.00
07/10/14- tHamf | 67.00
28/01/15- Tz T g € 500.00
18.01.16 3670.00
20.01.16 2254.00
20.01.16 200.00
31.03.16 1625.00
15418.00

e« 3F/dE T gen @ fbg v dfe i gen @
Srel s e © fag #fee wEi gan @ (19400+8600+36000+2000) 66000.00
T T gl @ fabg Ffee T g @ 23900.00
e e i 5 A ewrn @ (15,820/- - 6832/-) #F 15 aw= #=.116/11.05.15 8988.00
fraRegmi g mE AT id
221215 1500.00
18.03.16/<TE1-Twe1e T % el A1 ok 2000
18.03.16/<E1-Tre1e T % o1t Are ek 8000
# 834892/21.03.16- it =tford o= T 520
# 086651/16.03.16- =i. sufew o fren 5250
29.02.16/110080-=. w&rer F9r ¥4, qfwe! fead & s@ae ® 13997
30.03.16/ZrEt-ween &1 % o0 (a1 F To Ared Ie 6000
30.03.16/<tEt- geen 7 & forg ffem1 & T&d @t 600000
30.03.16/3rE1-HetE 7= % foim e e 31 SRt 6000
30.03.16/xf#R T % oI e Ik 31 SI80 17000
03.03.16/369845 - i 771 TR T 2010
31.03.16/102363-1 Fid FHR % 10000
31.03.16/847111- =i oz F9R T=1 425
31.03.2016 -reeE AeeH o 170
31.03.16/929698- =i Te1id FHR 4=, FEHA Al & Ted 5000
31.03.16/909259- =it FHR THI= A=, FEH AR F Ted 1619
31.03.16/909260- it FHR THI= A=, FEH AT F Ted 4400
23.03.16/812791-+4 w8 F9X 2™ 1311
31.03.16/110082-=1. w=¥1 FHR 4-392M A0 & Tod 2272
31.03.16/600056-+] fastriz TemH- A= T % ded 70
31.03.16/136737 & 986625/ #fim % Ted 8448.00
31.03.16/069581- gt amifea fien 168.00
31.03.16/136738-31. 71 FAX Tietd, AA F T&d 7594.00
31.03.16/818472- =f. wiifae &, FEM JAFM F & 1645.00
31.03.16/102362-z1. 71 Ed FAF 3, R ARM & d&d 4300.00
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